MULTUS SDR PROFICIO ASSEMBLY MANUAL
Table of Contents
 WELCOME☐ WELCOME ....................................................................................................................2
 1.Preparation☐ WELCOME ...................................................................................................................4
 2.USB Connector☐ WELCOME ............................................................................................................4
 3.Regulator Heat Sinks☐ WELCOME ...................................................................................................4
 4.Power on test☐ WELCOME ................................................................................................................5
 5.Remaining Connectors☐ WELCOME .................................................................................................6

computer.
3. KEY. This is a 3.5mm female stereo connector.  The KEY jack is for attaching
a straight or paddle type key.
4. ATU. This is a 3.5mm female stereo connector.  The ATU jack is for
attachment of an Elecraft T1 tuner.  The Proficio will automatically signal
band information to the T1.  Please refer to the T1 users manual for more
information.  The Multus ATU Port Expander may also attached to this port.
The T1 and the ATU Port Expander may not be attached to the ATU port at the
same time.
5. AMP. This is a 3.5mm female stereo connector. The AMP jack is for
controlling the PPT line of an external amplifier.  It is compatible with most
modern amplifiers.  It is not compatible with grid keying type amplifiers or
amplifiers that use a relay for PTT switching.  Attach an amplifier using the
TIP and Sleeve of a male 3.5mm stereo plug.
6. J2/BNC. This is a standard female BNC connector and is the antenna
connection of the Proficio.  It is an unbalanced 50Ω connection.
Copyright © 2016-2018 MultusSDR LLC     Proficio PCB Version 4.3     Revision Date: 04/18/19
Page 13
MULTUS SDR PROFICIO ASSEMBLY MANUAL
☐ Appendix D: Proficio OP AMP and Fan Configuration
OP Amp Configuration
Install a two (2) pin header in locations JP3 and JP5.  If a 50% reduction in operational
amplifier gain is desired,  place a jump on each header.
Copyright © 2016-2018 MultusSDR LLC     Proficio PCB Version 4.3     Revision Date: 04/18/19
Page 14
MULTUS SDR PROFICIO ASSEMBLY MANUAL
Fan Control Configuration Options
1. 12V constant on. Install the two pin fan connector (supplied with the Proficio
enclosure) in the location as indicated in the illustration. The key tab faces the
LED.
2. 5V constant on. Install the two pin fan connector (supplied with the Proficio
enclosure) in the location as indicated in the illustration.  The key tab faces the
LED.
3. 12V switched. Install the two pin fan connector (supplied with the Proficio
enclosure) in the location as indicated in the illustration. Make note of the position
of the key tab.
4. For 5V switched operation a Zener voltage drop down circuit is required.  This is
provided if the Proficio Enclosure is purchased.   Install the two pin fan connector
in the 12V Switched location.
Copyright © 2016-2018 MultusSDR LLC     Proficio PCB Version 4.3     Revision Date: 04/18/19
Page 15